

Norfolk Island Government Gazette

- 19 -

NORFOLK ISLAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NO. 14

Friday 1 April 2022

PLANNING ACT 2002 (NI) SECTION 48 NOTICE

The following Development Application for declared significant development has been determined under section 44(D)(2)(a) the *Planning Act 2002* (NI).

Development Application No.: DA.BA 36/2021

Applicant: A Roach, General Manager, Norfolk Island Regional Council

PO Box 95 Norfolk Island 2899

Locations: Proposed Quarry Site

- Part of Youngs Road, described as RD 35, Section No. 10, Cascade

- Part of land within Cascade Reserve, described as RES, Lot No. 28, Section Nos. 9 and

10

Part of Portion 5a1, described as Lot 116, Section 9, Youngs Road Cascade.

Temporary proposed bulk explosives storage site

- Part of Portion 109a, described as Lot 20, Section 33, Anson Point

Temporary proposed rock storage site

- Part of Portion 183, described as Lot 1, Section 29.

Proposed Development: Industry - Extractive: Proposed Youngs Road Quarry and ancillary activities

Decision: Approved, subject to conditions, 22 March 2022

Public Inspection

The Notice of Decision and accompanying documents may be inspected, free of charge, during business hours at the Planning Office of the Norfolk Island Regional Council, New Military Barracks, Kingston; and at Council's website at http://www.norfolkisland.gov.nf/your-council/council-documents/documents-public-exhibition.

Dated: 1 April 2022 JODIE BROWN

SENIOR STRATEGIC PLANNER

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR PROBATE COURT PROCEDURES RULES 2006

In the Supreme Court of Norfolk Island Probate Jurisdiction

In the estate of PETER JOHN SUMMERSCALES, late of Mission Road, Norfolk Island, retired, deceased.

I, ALAN JOHN SUMMERSCALES of Mission Road, Norfolk Island, intend to apply to the Court not less than 14 days, and not more than 3 months, after the day this notice is published for probate of the will dated 17 March 2011 of the deceased person to be granted to me.

The deceased person's address shown in the will is 128 Mission Road, Norfolk Island.

All documents in relation to the estate may be served on me at the following address for service:

Estate of Peter John Summerscales C/- Executor P.O. Box 624 Norfolk Island 2899

Creditors of the estate are required to send particulars of their claims to the address for service.

Dated: 1 April 2022 ALAN JOHN SUMMERSCALES

EXECUTOR
